

NOV 12 2010

No. 10-349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHELL OIL COMPANY; SWEPI LP (AS SUCCESSOR-IN-
INTEREST TO SHELL WESTERN E & P, INC.),
Petitioners,

v.

NANCY FULLER HEBBLE, ET AL.

***ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA***

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HARRY M. NG	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
STACY R. LINDEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE	AARON KATZ
1220 L Street, N.W.	EMILY DERR
Washington, D.C. 20016	ROPES & GRAY LLP
(202) 682-8229	One Metro Center
	700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
	Washington, D.C. 20005
	(202) 508-4600
	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@ropesgray.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 10-349

SHELL OIL COMPANY; SWEPI LP (AS SUCCESSOR-IN-
INTEREST TO SHELL WESTERN E & P, INC.),
Petitioners,
v.

NANCY FULLER HEBBLE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. Although De Novo Review Of Punitive Damages Awards Is Constitutionally Mandated, Reviewing Courts Fail In Their Constitutional Role Due To The Absence Of Clearer Guidance From This Court.....	5
A. De Novo Review Is Critical To A Constitutional System Of Jury-Imposed Punitive Damages	6
B. The Court's Current Guidance Lacks Sufficient Clarity To Provide The Tools For Meaningful De Novo Review.....	8
C. The Promise Of De Novo Review Can Be Achieved Only Through Clarification Of The Critical Character Of The Ratios, Especially The 1:1 Ratio, And The Relationship Between Them.....	13
II. Prejudgment Interest That Does Not Measure A Defendant's Reprehensible Conduct Should Be Excluded From The Ratio Of Punitive To Compen- satory Damages.....	15
A. For The Gore Ratio To Serve Its Function, The Denominator Must Include Only Harm Directly Attributable To The Conduct To Be Punished	16

B. Prejudgment Interest Does Not Reflect The Defendant's Conduct That Warrants Punishment	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>d'Arc Turcotte v. Estate of LaRose</i> , 153 Vt. 196 (1989).....	19, 22
<i>Dees v. Am. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 861 P.2d 141 (Mont. 1993).....	23
<i>DiMeo v. Philbin</i> , 502 A.2d 825 (R.I. 1986).....	19
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fortino v. Quasar Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 389 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Goff v. Elmo Greer & Sons Constr. Co.</i> , 297 S.W.3d 175 (Tenn. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1910 (2010)	12
<i>Grove v. Myers</i> , 181 W. Va. 342 (1989)	19
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	5

<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 45 P.3d 86 (Okla. 2002)	22
<i>McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Norton Co.,</i> 408 Mass. 704 (1990)	19, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Fortis Ins. Co.,</i> 385 S.C. 570 (2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1896 (2010)	14
<i>Modern Mgmt. Co. v. Wilson,</i> 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010)	12
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,</i> 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	14
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 694 S.E.2d 815 (W. Va. 2010)	15
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</i> 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Ragland v. Digiuro,</i> --- S.W.3d ---, No. 2009-CA-186, 2010 WL 4137183 (Ky. App. Oct. 22, 2010)	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinh v. Gentle Commc'ns, LLC,</i> 881 N.E.2d 1177 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008).....	12
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.,</i> 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bornstein,</i> 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	21

Wheeler Motor Co. v. Roth,
315 Ark. 318 (1993) 22

Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541
U.S. 902 (2004)..... 12

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 09.30.070 (2010)..... 22

Ind. Code § 34-51-4-3 (2010)..... 22

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 727 (2009) 22

Okla. Stat. tit. 52, § 570.10 (2010) 3, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison F. Del Rossi & W. Kip Viscusi, *The
Changing Landscape of Blockbuster Punitive
Damages Awards* (2010)..... 2

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 913 cmt. d (1979)..... 22
